## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

*To:* Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95814 Attn: State Clearinghouse

> Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Bernardino 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 2nd Floor San Bernardino, California 92415

*From (Lead Agency):* Big Bear City Community Services District P.O. Box 558

139 East Big Bear Boulevard Big Bear City, CA 92314 Phone: (909) 585-2565 Fax: (909) 585-0025

*Project Title:* Action by the Big Bear City Community Services District Board of Directors to adopt Ordinance No. 2023-03 in order to adopt the Water and Sewer Code of Regulations.

## Project Location (specific):

(a) Project Location - City: Within the territory of the Big Bear City Community Services District's service area.

(b) Project Location - County: County of San Bernardino, State of California.

**Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:** The Big Bear City Community Services District ("BBCCSD") adopted Ordinance No. 2023-03 on May 1, 2023, which provided authority for the Board of Directors to adopt the Water and Sewer Code of Regulations. The Water and Sewer Code of Regulations became effective May 1, 2023, and is necessitated to facilitate operational improvements for water and sewer services.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Big Bear City Community Services District Name of Person or Public Agency carrying out Project: Big Bear City Community Services District Exempt Status (check one):

- (a) \_\_\_\_\_ Ministerial Action.
- (b) X Not a Project. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14 ("State CEQA Guidelines"), § 15378(b)(4).)
- (c) \_\_\_\_ Emergency Project.
- (d) \_\_\_\_ Categorical Exemption.
- (e) \_\_\_\_ Declared Emergency.
- (f) X Statutory Exemption. (Pub. Resources Code, § 21080(b)(8); State CEQA Guidelines, § 15273(a)(1)-(4).)
- (g) <u>X</u> Other. (State CEQA Guidelines,  $\S$  15061(b)(3).)

**Reasons why Project is exempt**: The action of the BBCCSD Board of Directors to adopt Ordinance No. 2023-03 is exempt from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") because the adoption of the Ordinance is to facilitate operational improvements for water and sewer services. (Pub. Resources Code, § 21080(b)(8); State CEQA Guidelines, § 15273(a)(1)-(4).) The Water and Sewer Code of Regulations is reasonably related to the operation of water and sewer facilities and the adoption of the Water and Sewer Code of Regulations will not expand BBCCSD's existing system. Additionally, the approval of Ordinance No. 2023-03 is not subject to CEQA because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment. (State CEQA Guidelines, § 15061(b)(3).) Finally, the adoption of Ordinance No. 2023-03 is not a "project" under CEQA because it is the creation of a government funding mechanism or fiscal activity that does not involve a specific commitment to a specific project that may result in a potentially significant impact on the physical environment. (State CEQA Guidelines, §15378(b)(4).)

Lead Agency Contact Person: Mary Reeves, General Manager

Date: May 9, 2023

(909) 585-2565 Telephone:

Ward Simmons, Assistant General Counsel for Big Bear City Community Services District